

\202

SLP(C)No. 6517 OF 2003

ITEM No.26

Court No. 8

SECTION IVB

A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.6517/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 18/03/2002 in LPA 330/02  
of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

JASBIR SINGH & ORS.

Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for c/delay in filing SLP and impleadment & direction )

With

SLP(C)No.6515/2003(With Appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP

Date : 16/01/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner (s)

Mr. P.P. Rao,Sr.Adv.

Ms. Kavita Wadia,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal,Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Dhavan,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Jasbir s. Malik,Adv.

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwat,Adv.

Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

No order is required on application.

(Sarojbala)

PA to Addl.Registrar

(Promila Nagpal)

Court Master

(The signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 316 OF 2004

(Arising out of SLP(C) Nos. 6517/2003 and 6515/2003

State of Haryana & Ors.

Appellant(s)

Vs.

Jasbir Singh & Ors.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Mr. P.P. Rao, learned senior counsel for the appellants has taken us through the several orders and the affidavits filed on behalf of the appellants particularly the averments made in the additional affidavit filed on October 8, 2003. It is submitted that presently more vacancies are available as compared number of candidates in the waiting list, for appointment, namely, those who were petitioners in different writ petitions filed in the High Court. It is submitted that all these persons shall be accommodated against the vacancies

...2/-

: 2 :

wherever available and preference shall be given first in the Depot of origin. In case no such vacancy is available in the Depot of origin, option for other depots shall be taken from the candidates otherwise they will be posted in the Depots wherever vacancies may be available. It is also indicated in paragraph 'E' of the aforesaid affidavit filed on October 8, 2003 that the eligibility of the candidates for appointment shall be that they fulfill the prescribed educational qualifications, and age requirement as in December 1993 and the possess requisite license. It is also indicated on behalf of the appellants that the persons in the waiting list shall be given first preference before filling up the vacancies by any other outside candidates.

The appeals are finally disposed of in the manner as indicated above.

.....J.  
(BRIJESH KUMAR)

.....J.  
(ARUN KUMAR)

NEW DELHI  
JANUARY 16, 2004